

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA,
IOWA, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, AND
WISCONSIN, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
AMY J. WILDERMUTH*
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE
OF LAW
332 South 1400 East,
Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 581-6833

SANNE H. KNUDSEN
FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona
PAULA S. BICKETT
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals
JOSEPH P. MIKITISH
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 364-3319

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-5166

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General
State of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6300

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General of
Minnesota

PETER MARKER,
Manager, Environmental
Protection Division
900 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota St.
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-7341

PEGGY A. LAUTENSCHLAGER
Attorney General of
Wisconsin

THOMAS J. DAWSON
Assistant Attorney General
and Director, Environmental
Protection Unit
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 266-1221

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	5
I. Procedural History	6
II. State Efforts to Regulate Motor Vehicle Emissions of Climate Change Pollutants.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. State Efforts to Regulate Emissions of Climate Change Pollutants Are Threatened by Claims of Preemption	15
II. States Have Standing to Bring Suits When a Decision of a Federal Agency, Like the EPA's Decision Here, May Preempt Their State Law	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14, 21, 23
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 601 (1982)	14, 20
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986)	20
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Plymouth v. California Air Res. Bd.</i> , No. CV-F-02-5017, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20403 (E.D. Cal. June 11, 2002)	19
<i>City of New York v. F.C.C.</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	16
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	21
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	20
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	16
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Florida v. Weinberger</i> , 492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974).....	14, 21, 22, 24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	15, 16, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ...	20, 22
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Matter of Dunn</i> , 988 F.2d 45 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. New York State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>National Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 2105992 (11th Cir. July 31, 2006)	21
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	23
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006)	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	17
<i>Wyoming v. Hoffman</i> , 423 F. Supp. 450 (D. Wyo. 1976)	21
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7507	13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7521	6, 7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7543	9, 10, 18, 24
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 43018.5(a)	9
 REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code of Regs. tit. 13, §§ 1900, 1961, 1961.1 (2005)	9
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-174-36b (2006).....	10
06-096-127 Me. Code R. § 127 (2006).....	10
310 Mass. Code Regs. 7.40 (2006)	10
N.J. Admin. Code § 7:27-29 (2006)	10
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 218-8 (2006)	10
Or. Admin. R. 340-257-0100 (2006)	10
25 Pa. Code §§ 126.411-412 (2006).....	10
R.I. Low Emission Vehicle Program, Air Pollution Control Reg. No. 37 (2006).....	10
Vt. Air Pollution Control Regs., Subch. XI and App. F (2006).....	10
Wash. Admin. Code 173-423-010 (2006).....	10
 REGULATORY DOCUMENTS	
Notice of Denial of Petition for Rulemaking, Con- trol of Emissions From New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

COURT DOCUMENTS

Letter from Marc Melnick, Counsel for Petitioner State of California, to Mark J. Langer, Clerk, United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit (Apr. 4, 2005)	8
First Amended Compl., <i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Witherspoon</i> , No. 1:04-cv-06663-REC-LJO (E.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2005)	10, 15
Complaint, <i>Ass'n of Int'l Auto. Mfrs. v. Sullivan</i> , No. 06-69T (D.R.I. Feb. 13, 2006)	11
Complaint, <i>Green Mountain Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge-Jeep v. Torti</i> , No. 2:05-CV-302 (D. Vt. Nov. 18, 2005).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 3531.11 (2006)	20
Letter from Catherine Witherspoon, Executive Officer, CARB, to Stephen L. Johnson, Administrator of EPA (Dec. 21, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.arb.ca.gov/cc/docs/waiver.pdf	9
